would generate cash flowsff required to settle the liabilities. We believe such an estimate of the discount rate accurately reflects
the settlement value for plan obligations and results in cash flowsff that closely match the expected payments to participants. The
estimation technique we use to develop the long-term rate of returnt on plan assets is based on a projection of the long-term rates
of returnt on plan assets that will be earned over the life of the plan, including considerations of investment strategy, historical
experience and expectations for long-term rates of return.

The weighted-average discount rates used in accounting for qualified pension obligations in 2021 was 2.34%,
representing a decrease of 67 basis points fromff 2020. The expected rate of returnt on plan assets for qualified pension benefits in
2021 was 7.30%, consistent with 2020. The following tablea reflects the estimated sensitivity associated with a change in certain
significant actuarial assumptim ons (each assumptim on change is presented mutualt ly exclusive of the other assumption changes):

Impact on 2021 Pension Expense Increase
(Decrease)

Change in Assumption Pension Benefits
Post Retirement

Benefits
(in millions)

Increase in discount rate 50 basis points $ (19) $ (2)
Decrease in discount rate 50 basis points $ 19 $ 2
Increase in returnt on plan assets 50 basis points $ (15) $ (1)
Decrease in returnt on plan assets 50 basis points $ 15 $ 1

We reflect unrecognized prior service costs and credits and unrecognized actuarial gains and losses forff the regulated
utilities of Networks as regulatory assets or liabilities if it is probable that such items will be recovered through the ratemaking
process in future periods. Certain nonqualified plan expenses are not recoverablea through the ratemaking process and we
present the unrecognized prior service costs and credits and unrecognized actuarial gains and losses in Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss.

Business Combinatiii ons and Assets Acquisitiii ons

We apply the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for